



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

EXFA No.1 of 2025

Collector and District Magistrate, Appellant
Mayurbhanj

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. S.K. Swain, AGA

-versus-

M/s. Krishna Chlorate Pvt. Ltd., Respondents
Mayurbhanj and others

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. D. Dinda, Advocate
Mr. S. Rout, Advocate
Mr. J.K. Surana, Advocate

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARINDAM SINHA,
THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

AND

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.S. SAHOO

ORDER

11.03.2025

Order No.

01.

1. The appeal has been listed under heading 'To Be Mentioned' at instance of respondent no.1. Mr. Dinda, learned advocate appears on behalf of said respondent and hands up order dated 16th May, 2024 made by the learned single Judge in the execution proceeding. Paragarph-3 from it is reproduced below.



“3. Learned counsel for the State also seeks some time to file compliance affidavit in both the cases”

2. Mr. Dinda submits, pursuant to compliance affidavit filed, the execution case was disposed of on 9th October, 2024. He hands up order made by the learned single Judge disposing up execution case nos.6 and 7 of 2022. He submits, the appeal is misconceived.

3. Mr. Swain, learned advocate, Additional Government Advocate appears on behalf of State and submits, the appeal is yet to be moved. It is directed against the disposal order.

4. Respondent's contention is a defence in the appeal. Mr. Dinda requires service. Mr. Swain serves.

5. List the appeal on 7th April, 2025.

(Arindam Sinha)
Acting Chief Justice

(M.S. Sahoo)
Judge

Prasant