



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**EXFA No.1 of 2025**

***Collector and District Magistrate, .... Appellant***  
***Mayurbhanj***

Mr. Saswat Das, AGA

*-versus-*

***M/s. Krishna Chlorate Pvt. Ltd., .... Respondents***  
***Mayurbhanj and others***

Mr. Swayamjit Rout, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**AND**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**

**18.08.2025**

**Order No.**

08. **I.A. No.4 of 2025**

1. This is an application at the behest of the appellant-State seeking to add the Registrar of Companies-cum-Official Liquidator as party-respondent in the instant appeal. It is stated in the application that the said authority was impleaded as party in the Execution Application, but due to oversight and bonafide mistake, the said authority could not be impleaded as a party in the instant appeal.

2. Considering the aforementioned facts, we find that the said authority is a necessary and proper party and once it was arraigned as a party in the original proceeding, it is imperative on the part of the appellant to implead such party in an intra-Court appeal.

3. The Interlocutory Application is thus allowed. Registrar of Companies-cum-Official Liquidator, Ministry of Corporate Affairs,



Corporate Bhawan, Plot No.9(p), Sector-I, CDA, Cuttack-14 be added as respondent no.4 in the instant appeal. Consolidated cause title of the Execution Application be filed within fifteen days from date.

**EXFA No.1 of 2025**

4. Issue notice to the newly added respondent no.4 by Registered Post/Speed Post with A.D., requisites for which shall be filed within three working days. In the event such requisite furnished within the time stipulated, the Office shall send notice to the respondent no.4 by fixing a short returnable date.
5. List this matter on 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

**(Harish Tandon)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(M.S. Raman)**  
**Judge**

*MRS/Laxmikant*